



\$~13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 813/2025**

**DEEPAK KUMAR MAAN**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sahil Gupta, Mr. Siddharth, Advs.

versus

**VIKRANT KHANNA**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Zeba Khair, Ms. Harshita Singhal  
and Mr. Amber Raaj, Advs. (Through  
VC).

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

%

**25.03.2026**

**Regular Stenographer is on leave today.**

1. Vide order dated 24.02.2026, four weeks' time was granted to the plaintiff to file the affidavit of admission/denial in respect of the additional documents filed on behalf of the defendant.
2. As per office note, no such affidavit has been filed till date.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the additional documents filed on behalf of the defendant run into more than 6000 pages, and therefore, preparation of the affidavit of admission/denial is taking time. A request is made for further time.
4. In the interest of justice, the request is allowed. Let the affidavit of admission/denial be filed within three weeks from today.
5. Let the Joint Document Schedule along with hard copies of documents be filed in accordance with rules at least three weeks prior to the next date of hearing.



List for admission/denial of documents on 13.08.2026.

**SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MARCH 25, 2026/nm**